be solely and fully responsible for paying any and all federal and state taxes related to such 
compensation. 

D. ASSISTANT COACHES AND SUPPORT STAFF BUDGET 
The University shall provide Coach with an annual budget for Assistant Coaches and support staff 
salaries and benefits of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) per Contract Year, 
including up to ten (10) full-time Assistant Coaches (three (3) of whom may receive two (2) year 
employment agreements), two (2) quality control positions, four (4) graduate assistants. Coach, in 
consultation with the Director of Athletics, shall have authority to determine the allocation of this

[...]

Athletics and University legal counsel, shall participate in determining the distribution of funds to 
student-athletes based on fair market value assessments and program needs. 

F. RECRUITING BUDGET 

The Department shall use best efforts to provide an annual recruiting budget of One Hundred Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) per Contract Year for the Football program. This budget shall cover 
all recruiting-related expenses including but not limited to: 

• Travel expenses for coaching staff to evaluate prospective student-athletes 
• Official visit expenses for prospective student-athletes and their families

[...]

requiring additional credit hours for academic progress, incoming freshmen for early enrollment and 
program integration, and student-athletes pursuing degree completion. 

H. STAFF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 

The University shall provide an annual Staff Professional Development Fund of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) per Contract Year to support the continuing education and professional growth of 
Coach and assistant coaching staff. Eligible expenses include: 

• Registration fees for coaching conferences and clinics 
• Professional certification programs and continuing education courses